

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF LEFLORE
CITY OF GREENWOOD**

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL was held this Tuesday, June 5, 2012 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer, Thomas Gregory, III, CAO; Nick Joseph, Jr., City Clerk and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk.

Also present were: Bobby Clark, Ken Howard, Joanne Branham, James Wiseman, Lee Woodard, Mary A. Morgan and Tommy Gregory, Gregory and Associates, Belinda Head, Derry Dixon, Anthony Lary, Bob Darden, Commonwealth Newspaper and George Ellis, Jr., Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Bettie Ray, Interim Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Eddie Curry, Police Chief Henry Purnell, Assistant Police Chief Johnny Langdon, Sr., Fire Chief Marcus Banks, Sergeant Melvin Cook, Inspection Division Director Victor L. Stokes, Whit Mounger, Special Prosecutor for housing and other code violations, and Betty Stigler, Code Enforcement Officer.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson David Jordan, seconded by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., to amend the agenda to add a bill to Willie Perkins to the docket of claims. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilperson Lisa Cookston voted NAY. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson Carl Palmer, to adopt the amended agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

IN RE: PUBLIC HEARING – Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant

The purpose of this public hearing is in regard to the proposed use of the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Funds. Police Chief Henry Purnell addressed the Council concerning the use of an Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant in the amount of \$17,268.00 for use to buy radios and other equipment. There was no one present from the public who wish to comment.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS

IT IS ORDERED that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 61, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 2226 through 2240, be paid by Check Numbers 40726 through 40739 inclusive, and Claims Numbers 2253 through 2426, be paid by Check Numbers 40752 through 40925 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor McAdams stated that Billy Bowman had called her this afternoon and informed her that some of the Council members had met with him regarding the redistricting process. She said he needs to speak with them individually. She requested that the Council members that have not met with Attorney Bowman to please get with him. She said they have a time frame.

Mayor McAdams stated that a lot of people have asked her what was happening on the Yazoo River on Claiborne Street. She said it is the nature trail. She said they have been down there with some heavy equipment cleaning and clearing it out for a trail for bike and walking. She said hopefully by the end of June or early July it will be complete.

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115
JUNE 5, 2012**

Councilperson Tennill Cannon requested Mayor McAdams to have Victor Stokes to look into the sign ordinance in comparison to other cities surrounding the City of Greenwood.

Councilperson David Jordan informed Council President Ronnie Stevenson that he had some questions for the Mayor. Councilperson David Jordan questioned Mayor McAdams regarding the black tar on Johnson Street being gone. He asked if it was the same material put downtown on Howard Street. Mayor McAdams stated that a man visited on Tuesday and looked at it. She said he was going to address the tar being gone, which is under warranty. Second, Councilperson David Jordan stated that the library downtown opens at 8:00 a.m. and the one on Martin Luther King does not open until 1:00 p.m. He stated that he would like to see it opens at 8:00 a.m. because the summer is the time where students read. He said he talked to Mrs. Stephenson who stated that she did not have the resources. He stated that the city needs to put the money there. Mayor McAdams addressed this request. She said she will look at this and see where she can find some funding.

Eddie Curry stated that the man called him yesterday regarding Johnson Street. He said they have agreed to come back and redo it over. He said they have to coordinate a time to come back.

IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA - NONE

**IN RE: DILAPIDATED HOUSING
RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Estate of Bennie Trotter, Deceased
and to any other party having an interest
213 Stephens Avenue

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Willie Jackson
Apollis Jackson
320 McNeill Street

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Brian Paul
401 Avenue A

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Brian Paul
410 Avenue A

- Adopted Unanimously

**RESOLUTION ADJUDGING
PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE
TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND
SAFETY**

Estate of Bennie Trotter, Deceased
and to any other party having an interest
311 Avenue G

- Adopted Unanimously

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115
JUNE 5, 2012**

<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Estate of Bennie Trotter, Deceased and to any other party having an interest 316 Avenue G</p>	<p>- Tabled Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Brian Paul 123 Longino</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION Mary Lindsey c/o Eddie Mae Lindsey Lockett 305 Ash Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION John Harvey and Bertha Harvey 614 Parkway Avenue</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION Melvern S. Collins 615 Cypress Street Unanimously</p>	<p>-Adopted</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Lillie B. Jackson 604 Cypress Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY John Bailey and Gail Bailey 400 Cherokee Road</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY Donald Ray Hawkins Patricia Hawkins 208 Barnwell</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND</p>	

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115
JUNE 5, 2012**

<p>SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION Cynthia Thornburg 805 West President Avenue</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Mildred Miller 207 Avenue G</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Butler Land Investments, LLC High Sierra Tax LLC 107 Young Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Edward King, Et Ux 907/909 Main Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Dora Little 1006 Dewey Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Anna L. Leach c/o Melvetta Leach Peck 710 Mississippi Avenue</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE S & K Properties 100 Oak Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Robert R. Hill, Et Al 210 Ash Street</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Doris Powell 700 Mississippi Avenue</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE Mrs. John Ashcraft 1357 Wright Street 301 Riverside Drive</p>	<p>- Adopted Unanimously</p>
<p>Council President Ronnie Stevenson asked Council if they did not mind, to turn to the back of the agenda and go to routine items 6(c) 1 at this time. Council agreed to handle the it</p>	

em at this time.

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING/DENYING
 A SIDE YARD VARIANCE FROM 3' TO 5'
 TO BUILD A 27' X 18' FREE STANDING
 OPEN GARAGE ADDITION TO A
 RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 706 ALTA
 VISTA CIRCLE**

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA - NONE

Councilperson Lisa Cookston moved that Willie Perkins' bill be taken out of the consent agenda and voted on separately. The motion died for lack of a second. She stated that she votes not to pay the bill for several reasons. She explained each to the Council. Council discussed this further.

**IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA
 IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA
 IN RE: MINUTES**

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, to adopt the minutes of the May 15, 2012 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

**A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING
 BRANTLEY SNIPES AS THE
 CERTIFIED LOCAL GOVERNMENT
 COORDINATOR FOR THE CITY OF
 GREENWOOD**

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING
 THE ACCEPTANCE OF BIDS FOR
 VARIOUS COMMODITIES AND**

SUPPLIES

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
 THE ADVERTISEMENT FOR SEALED
 BIDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF
 UNIFORMS FOR THE CITY OF
 GREENWOOD FIRE DEPARTMENT
 AND POLICE DEPARTMENT**

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
 CITY OF GREENWOOD TO APPLY
 TO THE MISSISSIPPI OFFICE OF
 HIGHWAY SAFETY FOR A FEDERAL
 OCCUPANT PROTECTION GRANT IN
 THE AMOUNT OF \$20,000.00**

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
 GREENWOOD POLICE DEPARTMENT
 TO RENEW ITS ANNUAL SOFTWARE
 MAINTENANCE WITH PTS SOLUTIONS,
 INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$7,020.00**

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
 CITY OF GREENWOOD TO APPLY FOR
 AND TO ACCEPT A DEPARTMENT OF
 PUBLIC SAFETY GRANT FOR DUI
 ENFORCEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF
 \$71,063.00**

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
 THE CITY OF GREENWOOD POLICE
 DEPARTMENT TO SUBMIT
 APPLICATION FOR THE EDWARD
 BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE
 ASSISTANCE GRANT FOR THE
 PERIOD OF OCTOBER 1, 2012
 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2013**

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
 CITY OF GREENWOOD TO APPLY FOR
 A GRANT FROM THE MISSISSIPPI
 OFFICE OF HOMELAND SECURITY TO
 PURCHASE NEW UPDATED EQUIPMENT**

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
 THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2011
 FORD POLICE CROWN VICTORIA
 AT STATE CONTRACT PRICE FOR
 USE BY THE GREENWOOD POLICE
 DEPARTMENT**

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
 THE CITY OF GREENWOOD
 POLICE DEPARTMENT TO APPLY
 FOR A BUREAU OF JUSTICE
 ASSISTANCE GRANT TO PAY 50%
 OF THE COST IN THE PURCHASE
 OF SEVENTEEN (17) BULLETPROOF
 VESTS**

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING

**THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO
 DISBURSE FUNDS ALLOCATED IN
 THE FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 BUDGET
 TO THE GREENWOOD-LEFLORE
 COUNTY CIVIL DEFENSE**

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

**A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
 THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO
 ACCEPT THE BID FROM NEXGEN
 BALING SYSTEMS TO PURCHASE
 A HORIZONTAL BALER IN THE
 AMOUNT OF \$60,912.00**

Councilpersons Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Tennill Cannon, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. Councilpersons Johnny Jennings and Lisa Cookston voted NAY.

**AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET
 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012
 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519
 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.**

WHEREAS, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

WHEREAS, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2011 and ending September 30, 2012, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budget for Supervision and Finance Contingency and the budget for Other Supplies for fiscal year 2012 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Descrip.	Current Budget	Incr	Decr	Revised Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$47,275		\$480	\$46,795
001-092-522	Other Supplies	\$500	\$480		\$ 980

This is a decrease in the Supervision and Finance Contingency Fund and an increase in the Inspection Other Supplies fund and does not change the overall budget for Supervision and Finance.

Carolyn McAdams
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
 MINUTE BOOK 115 JUNE 5, 2012

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Supervision and Finance Contingency and the budget for Other Supplies, Fire Dept. for fiscal year 2012 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Descrip.	Current Budget	Incr	Decr	Revised Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$46,795		\$1000	\$45,795
001-160-522	Other Supplies	\$ 7,000	\$1000		\$ 8,000

This is a decrease in the Supervision and Finance Contingency Fund and an increase in the Fire Department Other Supplies fund and does change the overall budget for Supervision and Finance.

Carolyn McAdams
 Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
420-000-398	Retained Revenues	\$56,820.00	\$54,000.00		\$110,820.00
420-220-740	Vehicles	.00	\$ 54,000.00		\$ 54,000.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase to the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund budget.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115
JUNE 5, 2012**

Charles E. McCoy, Sr. X
Tennill Cannon X
David Jordan X
Carl Palmer X

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Police Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-000-330	Fines	\$298,000.00	\$21,300.00		\$319,300.00
001-100-740	Vehicles	.00	\$21,300.00		\$ 21,300.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Police Department's budget.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for Special Projects Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
005-100-740	Vehicles	\$80,000.00	\$27,000.00		\$107,000.00
005-000-381	Interfund Transfers	\$147,343.00	\$27,000.00		\$174,343.00

The revised budget amendment constitutes an increase in the Special Projects Fund-Police Department.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E.

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115 JUNE 5, 2012**

McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Supervision & Finance and the Engineering Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-040-615	Advertising	\$11,500.00	\$1,500.00		\$13,000.00
001-200-421	Facilities Maint. Mngr	\$22,500.00		\$1,500.00	\$21,000.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase in Supervision & Finance budget and a decrease in the Engineering Department budget.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Engineering, Inventory, and Work Center Divisions, (all divisions of the Public Works Department), be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

<u>Account Number</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current Budget</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Revised Budget</u>
001-200-590	Misc. supp.	\$ 300.00		\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00
001-200-600	Prof. svcs.	\$ 1,477.00	\$ 200.00		\$ 1,677.00
001-245-540	Fuel & lub.	\$ 3,800.00		\$ 500.00	\$ 3,300.00
001-245-635	Bldg. mnt./repr.	\$ 300.00	\$ 500.00		\$ 800.00
420-222-540	Fuel & lub.	\$ 5,300.00		\$ 300.00	\$ 5,000.00
420-222-580	Mtr. veh. rep.	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00		\$ 1,300.00

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115 JUNE 5, 2012**

These budget adjustments constitute transfers of funds only and do not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
Eddie Curry
Interim Public Works Director
EC:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Street Division, (a division of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

<u>Account number</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current Budget</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Revised</u>
<u>Budget</u>					
001-201-580	Mtr. veh. repr.	\$ 63,000.00		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 58,000.00
001-201-584	Sidewalk repr.	\$ 20,000.00		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
001-201-680	Mtr. veh. repr.	\$ 42,500.00	\$ 10,000.00		\$ 52,000.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you or your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
Eddie Curry
Interim Public Works Director
EC:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115
JUNE 5, 2012**

5th day of June, 2012.
RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for General Fund-City Hall Building Maintenance and General Fund-Engineering Dept. for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-092-660	Bldg. Mnt Services	\$5,000.00	\$16,000.00		\$21,000.00
001-200-421	Facilities Maint Mgr.	\$21,000.00		\$16,000.00	\$5,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase in the General Fund- City Hall Building Maintenance Fund and a decrease in the General Fund-Engineering Dept.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Supervision & Finance and the Engineering Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-040-685	Training	\$ 8,500.00	\$1,000.00		\$ 9,500.00
001-200-421	Facilities Maint. Mngr	\$ 5,000.00		\$1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase in Supervision & Finance budget and a decrease in the Engineering Department budget.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115 JUNE 5, 2012**

Charles E. McCoy, Sr. X
 Tennill Cannon X
 David Jordan X
 Carl Palmer X

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Assistance Grant (Skid Steer) for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
131-000-264	Grant Funds	.00	\$45,000.00		\$45,000.00
131-450-730	Machinery & Equipment	.00	\$45,000.00		\$45,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes an increase to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant (Skid Steer).

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Fund-Park Maintenance Division & General Fund-Engineering Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-341-522	Park Supplies	\$15,300.00	\$1,231.00		\$16,531.00
001-200-421	Facilities Maint. Manager	\$ 4,000.00		\$1,231.00	\$ 2,769.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase in the General Fund-Parks Maintenance Division budget and a decrease in the General Fund-Engineering Dept.

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115 JUNE 5, 2012**

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for Supervision and Finance and the Police Department for fiscal year 2012 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Descrip.	Current Budget	Incr	Decr	Revised Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$42,627		\$3,809	\$38,818
001-100-730	Mach.& Equip	\$6,458	\$3,809		\$10,267

This is a decrease in the Supervision and Finance Contingency Fund and an increase in the Police Department Machinery & Equipment fund.

Carolyn McAdams
Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for Supervision and Finance Contingency and Other Supplies Department for fiscal year 2012 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Descrip.	Current Budget	Incr	Decr	Revised Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$38,818		\$426	\$38,392

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115 JUNE 5, 2012**

001-040-522 Other Supplies \$2,927 \$426 \$3,353

This is a decrease in the Supervision and Finance Contingency Fund and an increase in the Supervision and Finance Other Supplies fund.

Carolyn McAdams
Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Fund-Municipal Court & General Fund-Engineering Department for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
001-102-600	Professional Services	\$ 5,575.00	\$2,500.00		\$8,075.00
001-200-421	Facilities Maint. Manager	\$ 2,769.00		\$2,500.00	\$ 269.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase in the General Fund-Municipal Court and a decrease in the General Fund-Engineering Dept.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
DEPUTY CLERK

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115 JUNE 5, 2012**

It is requested that the budgets for Supervision and Finance for fiscal year 2012 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Descrip.	Current Budget	Incr	Decr	Revised Budget
001-040-522	Other Supplies	\$3,927		\$868	\$3,059
001-040-730	Mach.& Equip.	\$6,801	\$868		\$7,669

This is a decrease in the Supervision and Finance Other Supplies Fund and an increase in the Supervision and Finance Machinery & Equipment Fund and does not affect the overall budget.

Carolyn McAdams
Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for Supervision and Finance for fiscal year 2012 be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Descrip.	Current Budget	Incr	Decr	Revised Budget
001-040-695	Contingency	\$38,818		\$5,000	\$33,818
001-040-611	Council meetings	\$11,000	\$5,000		\$16,000

This is a decrease in the Supervision and Finance Contingency Fund and an increase in the Supervision and Finance Council Meetings Fund.

Carolyn McAdams
Mayor

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
 MINUTE BOOK 115 JUNE 5, 2012

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW BUDGET
420-000-398	Retained Revenues	\$110,820.00	\$3,000.00		\$113,820.00
420-220-635	Repair & Maint. Bldg	\$ 2,625.00	\$3,000.00		\$ 5,625.00

This revised budget amendment does constitute an increase to the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund budget.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA
 City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
 PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
 CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
 DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Parks Division, (a division of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2012, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

<u>Account number</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current Budget</u>	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Revised budget</u>
001-341-555	Tools, sup.	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
001-341-580	Mtr. veh. repr.	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 500.00		\$10,500.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
 Susan Bailey
 Public Works Director
 SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings		X
Lisa Cookston		X
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Tennill Cannon	X	
David Jordan	X	

MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115 JUNE 5, 2012

Carl Palmer X

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 5th day of June, 2012.

RONNIE STEVENSON
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:
CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,
DEPUTY CLERK

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF CLAIMS

WHEREAS, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses; and,

WHEREAS, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the **“DOCKET OF CLAIMS,” BOOK 61, CITY OF GREENWOOD, JUNE 5, 2012, CITY COUNCIL MEETING.**

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

YEAS

NAYS

Johnny Jennings
Lisa Cookston

Ronnie Stevenson
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.
Tennill Cannon
David Jordan
Carl Palmer

**IN RE: APPOINTMENT AGENDA
A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING
THE APPOINTMENT OF JOANNE
BRANHAM TO THE GREENWOOD
TREE BOARD FOR WARD 7**

- Adopted Unanimously

**IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
THE SALE OF A USED POLICE
VEHICLE TO THE TOWN OF
ETHEL**

- Adopted Unanimously

Mary Morgan addressed the Council at this time regarding the following resolution. She said that they had an EECBG Grant for energy efficient measures and they had completed all the original work and used all the funding. She said she was notified by MDA that additional funding was available and she felt that this would be a good opportunity for the city to continue with these measures and save some energy cost in the future.

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING
THE ACCEPTANCE AND USE OF
ADDITIONAL GRANT FUNDING
UNDER THE CITY’S 2010 ENERGY
EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
BLOCK GRANT (EECBG) PROJECT**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION APPROVING/DENYING
A SPECIAL USE EXCEPTION TO THEC-3
HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT TO
ALLOW FOR A PRE-EXISTING
COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE TO BE USED
AS A CHURCH LOCATED IN THE 1600
BLOCK OF CARROLLTON AVENUE**

- Adopted Unanimously

**A RESOLUTION GRANTING A
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
TO JOHNNY BROWN FOR RENOVATION
TO THE EXISTING FAÇADE LOCATED
AT 313 CARROLLTON AVENUE,
GREENWOOD, MISSISSIPPI**

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: STUDY AGENDA – NONE

Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. reminded Council of the Employee Appreciation picnic that will start at 1:00 p.m. on October 5, 2012. He stated he had already started working on the picnic and has had the t-shirts printed. He showed Council a sample of the t-shirt for the picnic.

**THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED**

RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT

DAVID JORDAN, VICE PRESIDENT

JOHNNY JENNINGS

LISA COOKSTON

CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.

TENNILL CANNON

CARL PALMER

CERTIFIED BY:

**NICK JOSEPH, JR.,
CITY CLERK**

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115
JUNE 5, 2012**

--	--

**MUNICIPAL MINUTES CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 115
JUNE 5, 2012**

--	--